

ITEM NO.8,8.1-8.19,
17,17.1,17.2

COURT NO.6

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 314/2018
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-12-
2017 in SCA No. 10035/2017 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat
At Ahmedabad)

FEDERATION OF SELF FINANCE SCHOOLS & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF AND IA No.2192/2018-EXEMPTION
FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.4433/2018-
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.6309/2018-
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.12322/2018-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.14745/2018-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.16500/2018-PERMISSION TO
FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.20303/2018-APPROPRIATE
ORDERS/DIRECTIONSIA 20303/2018 and IA No.32825/2018-PERMISSION
TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION and IA No.32826/2018-
EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IAS. 46616, 46629/2018- APPLN.
FOR INTERVENTION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 471/2018 (III)

SLP(C) No. 1001/2018 (III)

SLP(C) No. 797/2018 (III)
(WITH APPLN. FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 463-465/2018 (III)

SLP(C) No. 1013/2018 (III)

SLP(C)....Diary No(s). 1379/2018 (III)

SLP(C) No. 1190-1192/2018 (III)
(WITH IA No.16396/2018-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2886-2893/2018 (III)

SLP(C) No. 1540/2018 (III)

SLP(C) No. 3144/2018
(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C
OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 13652/2018
(With appln.(s) from filing c/c of the impugned judgment)

SLP(C) No. 12244/2018

SLP(C) No. 13640/2018
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
judgment)

SLP(C) NO. 13639/2018
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
judgment)

SLP(C) NO. 13651/2018

W.P.(C) No. 63/2018 (X)

C.P. © Nos. 862-864/2018 IN SLP(C) NOS. 463-465/2018 (III)

C.P. © NO. 861/2018 IN SLP(C) NO. 314/2018 (III)

SLP(C).....D. NO. 11092/2018

SLP(C).....D. NO. 11985/2018
(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP,
EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND
PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

SLP(C).....D.11723/2018
(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 1224/2018 IN SLP(C) NO. 314/2018
(WITH IA NO. 92050/2018- EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA NO.
92050/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 11-07-2018 These petitions were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anand Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Devashish Das, AOR
Ms. Mehak Khurana, Adv.
Ms. Kritika Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Anannya Ghosh, AOR

Mr. D.N. Ray, Adv.
 Mr. Lokesh K Choudhary, Adv.
 Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.
 Mr. Dillip Kumar Nayak, Adv.
 Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR
 Ms. Naveen Goel, Adv.
 Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mihir Joshi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mitul Shelat, Adv.
 Mr. Bijal Chatrapati, Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, Adv.
 Ms. Devika Mohan, Adv.
 Mr. Subham Kulshetra, Adv.
 Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. R.P. Gupta, AOR

Mr. Bharat Sangal, AOR
 Ms. Ujjawal Trivedi, Adv.
 Ms. Babita Kushwaha, Adv.
 Ms. Anindita D., Adv.
 Ms. Isha Gupta, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)/
 Applicant(s)

Mr. Awanish Sinha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, A.G.
 Mr.C.A. Sundram, Sr. Adv.
 Ms.Manisha Luv Kumar, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
 Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Vishakha, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.
 Mr. Aniruddha Deshmukh, AOR

Ms. Anubha Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, Adv.
 Dr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.
 Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Kaushal Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.
 Dr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Ram Kishor Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Mahendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tuhin Lavania, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Praney Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Raizada, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Ms. Nupur Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Chitragada R., Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanue Shreshta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We are informed that about 1800 schools have not given there proposals under the Act for fee fixation for the academic years 2017-2018 and 2018-2019. We see no reason why these proposals should have been withheld. Without prejudice to any other action that may be taken against the schools which have not complied, we consider it appropriate to direct that the school shall submit their proposals under the Act for the afore-said years to the Fee Regulatory Committee Within two weeks.

However, we direct that the State of Gujarat shall immediately, not later than one week, communicate in written to the petitioners' schools, the items which it considers optional for the purpose of charging fees and the petitioners' schools shall submit their proposals in compliance within two weeks

thereafter. The State of Gujarat shall also communicate to the petitioners' their response in written to the scheme that has been submitted by the Schools pursuant to order dated 25.04.2018.

List after four weeks.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Indu Kumari Pokhriyal]
Asstt. Registrar